MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - continued

Owing to the  significant  acquisitions  that took place in 2000, in addition to
its reported  results,  BP is presenting pro forma results  adjusted for special
items in order to enable  shareholders  to  assess  current  performance  in the
context of BP's past  performance and against that of its  competitors.  The pro
forma  result,  adjusted for special  items,  has been derived from BP's UK GAAP
accounting information but is not in itself a recognized UK or US GAAP measure.

   Pro forma
Reconciliation of reported   result
profit (loss) to pro forma result   Acquisition   Special   adjusted for
adjusted for special items   Reported   amortization(a)   items(b)   special items
   ---------   ------------   -------   -------------
   ($ million)
Three months ended September 30, 2001
Exploration and Production   2,641   429   -   3,070
Gas and Power   130   -   -   130
Refining and Marketing   1,003   174   112   1,289
Chemicals   105   -   8   113
Other businesses and corporate   (122)   -   -   (122)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost operating profit   3,757   603   120   4,480
Interest expense   (369)   -   2   (367)
Taxation   (1,018)   -   (31)   (1,049)
Minority shareholders' interest   (15)   -   -   (15)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost profit before   2,355   603   91   3,049
  exceptional items   ---------   ==========   =========   ---------
   per ordinary share (cents)   10.50   13.60
   =========   =========

Three months ended September 30, 2000
Exploration and Production   3,552   412   192   4,156
Gas and Power   132   -   -   132
Refining and Marketing   964   185   110   1,259
Chemicals   263   -   4   267
Other businesses and corporate   (216)   -   86   (130)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost operating profit   4,695   597   392   5,684
Interest expense   (460)   -   -   (460)
Taxation   (1,276)   -   (103)   (1,379)
Minority shareholders' interest   (12)   (37)   -   (49)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost profit before   2,947   560   289   3,796
  exceptional items   ---------   ==========   =========   ---------
   per ordinary share (cents)   13.04   16.91
   =========   =========

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

5

---------------

(a)  Acquisition amortization refers to depreciation relating to the fixed asset
   revaluation  adjustment and  amortization  of goodwill  consequent upon the
   ARCO and Burmah Castrol acquisitions in 2000.

(b)  The special items refer to non-recurring  charges and credits.  The special
   items  for the third  quarter  2001  comprise  Castrol  integration  costs,
   Erdolchemie rationalization costs and a bond redemption charge. The special
   items  for the  third  quarter  2000  comprise  ARCO,  Vastar  and  Castrol
   integration costs,  rationalization  costs post the BP/Amoco merger, and an
   asset writedown.

Page 5

   BP p.l.c. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - continued

   Pro forma
Reconciliation of reported   result
profit (loss) to pro forma result   Acquisition   Special   adjusted for
adjusted for special items   Reported   amortization(a)   items(b)   special items
   ---------   ------------   -------   -------------
   ($ million)
Nine months ended September 30, 2001
Exploration and Production   10,762   1,362   -   12,124
Gas and Power   415   -   -   415
Refining and Marketing   3,233   538   274   4,045
Chemicals   195   -   8   203
Other businesses and corporate   (377)   -   -   (377)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost operating profit   14,228   1,900   282   16,410
Interest expense   (1,256)   -   62   (1,194)
Taxation   (4,101)   -   (94)   (4,195)
Minority shareholders' interest   (47)   -   -   (47)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost profit before   8,824   1,900   250   10,974
  exceptional items   ---------   ==========   =========   ---------
   per ordinary share (cents)   39.30   48.88
   =========   =========

Nine months ended September 30, 2000
Exploration and Production   9,774   761   475   11,010
Gas and Power   388   -   -   388
Refining and Marketing   2,731   255   251   3,237
Chemicals   842   -   54   896
Other businesses and corporate   (742)   -   252   (490)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost operating profit   12,993   1,016   1,032   15,041
Interest expense   (1,159)   -   -   (1,159)
Taxation   (3,344)   -   (271)   (3,615)
Minority shareholders' interest   (75)   (79)   -   (154)
   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Replacement cost profit before   8,415   937   761   10,113
  exceptional items   ---------   ==========   =========   ---------

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

6

   per ordinary share (cents)   39.42   47.38
   =========   =========

---------------

(a)  Acquisition amortization refers to depreciation relating to the fixed asset
   revaluation  adjustment and  amortization  of goodwill  consequent upon the
   ARCO and Burmah Castrol acquisitions in 2000.

(b)  The special items refer to non-recurring  charges and credits.  The special

[…]

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

17.Restatement of 2000 segment information - concluded

   First   Second   Third   Fourth
   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   2000
   -------------------------------------------------
   ($ million)

   Exceptional items

   Previously reported Refining and Marketing total   19   5   160   (85)   99
   Previously reported Gas and Power total   -   -   -   -   -
   =================================================
   Restated as:

   Refining and Marketing   19   5   161   (87)   98
   Gas and Power   -   -   (1)   2   1
   =================================================

   Capital expenditure and acquisitions

   Previously reported Refining and Marketing total   1,102   518   5,504   1,626   8,750
   Previously reported Gas and Power total   7   57   114   101   279
   =================================================

   Restated as:

   Refining and Marketing

   UK   889   29   4,098   393   5,409
   Rest of Europe   44   65   1,275   328   1,712
   USA   76   334   30   652   1,092
   Rest of World   87   76   90   227   480
   -------------------------------------------------
   1,096   504   5,493   1,600   8,693
   =================================================

   Gas and Power

   UK   2   28   78   86   194
   Rest of Europe   1   1   1   13   16
   USA   1   30   37   5   73
   Rest of World   9   12   9   23   53
   -------------------------------------------------